

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

BARBARA A. ROBINSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CITY OF LANSING,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court
Case No. 138669

Court of Appeals
Case No. 282267

Ingham Circuit Court.
Case No. 07-000576-NO

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AND
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE LIABILITY AND PROPERTY POOL**

PROOF OF SERVICE

ROSALIND ROCHKIND (P23504)
GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
1000 Woodbridge Street
Detroit, MI 48207
Telephone: 313.446.5522

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	v
Statement of the Issues Presented	vii
Statement of Facts	1
Argument	2
I. THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED THAT §1402a(2) APPLY TO DISCONTINUITIES IN SIDEWALKS THAT ARE ADJACENT TO STATE, COUNTY AND CITY ROADS	2
A. The immunity available to governmental entities is broad and the exceptions to that immunity are to be narrowly construed.	7
B. The plain language of §1402a(2) compels the conclusion that the Court of Appeals properly construed that subsection to apply to sidewalks adjacent to state, county, and city highways.	9
C. The interpretation advanced by plaintiff would render the two-inch rule inapplicable to sidewalks adjacent to city highways and there is no indication of such legislative intent. ...	10
II. THE PROCEDURES ADOPTED ON REMAND SHOULD FACILITATE THE EARLY DETERMINATION OF THE CITY’S IMMUNITY, INCLUDING CONSIDERATION OF A RE-FILED MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION ...	11
Relief Requested	13
Proof of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Carr v City of Lansing,
259 Mich App 376; 674 NW2d 168 (2004) 8

Gadigan v City of Taylor,
282 Mich App 179; ___ NW2d ___ (2009) 6, 7

Glancy v City of Roseville,
457 Mich 580; 577 NW2d 897 (1998) 6, 8, 11

Harris v City of Detroit,
367 Mich 526; 117 NW2d 32 (1962) 6

Hatch v Grand Haven Charter Township,
461 Mich 457; 606 NW2d 633 (2000) 8

Jones v City of Ypsilanti,
26 Mich App 574; 182 NW2d 795 (1971) 3, 4

Listanski v Canton Township,
452 Mich 678; 551 NW2d 98 (1996) 3, 4, 10

Mack v City of Detroit,
467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002) 12

Maki v East Tawas,
385 Mich 151; 188 NW2d 593 (1971) 5

Morden v Grand Traverse County,
275 Mich App 325; 738 NW2d 278 (2007); *lv den*
481 Mich 925; 750 NW2d 588 (2008) 12

Odom v Wayne County,
482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008) 5

Pearson v Callahan,
___ US ___; 129 S Ct 808; 172 L Ed 2d 565 (2009) 12

<i>Ross v Consumers Power (On Rehearing),</i> 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984)	5, 8
<i>Rule v City of Bay City,</i> 387 Mich 281; 195 NW2d 849 (1972)	6, 11
<i>Saucier v Katz,</i> 533 US 194; 121 S Ct 2151; 150 L Ed2d 272 (2001)	12
<i>Thomas v Department of State,</i> 398 Mich 1; 247 NW2d 530 (1976)	5
<i>Weisse v City of Detroit,</i> 105 Mich 482; 63 NW 423 (1895)	6
<i>Williams v City of Detroit,</i> 364 Mich 231; 111 NW2d 1 (1961)	5

Statutes / Court Rules / Other Authorities

1964 PA 170	5
1970 PA 155	5
42 USC §1983	12
MCL 124.5; MSA 5.4085(6.5)	vi
MCL 691.1401, <i>et seq</i>	2, 5
MCL 691.1401(e)	3
MCL 691.1401(f)	8
MCL 691.1402	8, 9
MCL 691.1402(1)	3, 6
MCL 691.1402a	2, 7-11

MCL 691.1402a(1)	9, 10
MCL 691.1402a(1)(c)	10
MCL 691.1402a(2)	vii, 2, 4, 7, 9, 10
MCL 691.1402a(3)	9
MCL 691.1407(1)	3, 6-8, 12
